IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE g BEFORE THE
S/S of Martell Avenue, 150 ft. E
centerline of West Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
12th Election District
7th Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(Lot 62, Martell Avenue)
* CASE NO. 04-275-A
Susan & Joseph Fanzone

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Susan and Joseph Fanzone. The Petitioners are
requesting variance relief for property located at Lot 62, Martell Avenue in the eastern area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 55 ft. and 10
approve an undersized lot per Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on January 30, 2004, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on February 5, 2004 to

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
fregulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other




variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice 1o
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as 1n the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance,”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment from the Office of Planning dated
December 23, 2003 opposing Petitioners’ request, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Vincent Moskunas, Site

Rite Surveying Inc, which company prepared the site plan for the Petitioner. By agreement, the
Protestants did not have to appear at this hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,
entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of approximately 12,200 sq. ft., zoned D.R.5.5 and is unimproved. This
property is Lot 62 of the subdivision known as the “Justus Martell Property” recorded in the
Land Records in June 1910, See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2. The lot, as laid out, is 50 ft. wide.
The DR 3.5 zoning imposed on the property requires a 535 ft. wide lot and thus the request for
zoning relief.

This is a companion case to Case Nos. 04-280-A, 04-279-A and 04-274-A which involve
the identical request for relief for Lots 63, 64 and 61. Lots 61, 62 and 63 are vacant and the
three proposed homes on the three vacant lots meet all County requirements except that the lots

. are undersized per Mr. Moskunas. By agreement of the Petitioner and Protestants, all testimony
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and evidence given by either side in this case also applies equally in Case Nos. 04-280-A, 04-279
and 04-274,

Mr. Moskunas initially noted that these lots have been in the same ownership since 1946,
However, in testimony and by means of deeds submitted during the hearing for Case No. 04-274,
it appears that significant changes in title have occurred on these lots. Per Mr, Moskunas, Joseph
and Susan Fanzone have owned Lots 61 and 62 since 1946, However, Joseph died subsequently
and Susan sold these two lots to V&W Homes LLC after the petition was filed. Samuel and
Dorothy Fanzone have owned Lots 63 and 64 since 1946. However, both Samuel and Dorothy
have died subsequently and their estate is being handled by their son Carmen Fanzone, their
personal representative. Apparently, Carmen Fanzone transferred Lot 64 to himself and sold
Lot 63 to V&W Homes LLC after the petition was filed. Consequently, at the time of the
hearings, V&W owned Lots 61, 62 and 63 while Carmen Fanzone owns Lot 64 with the existing
home.

Mr. Moskunas indicated that pubic sewer connections have been planned for each lol, (see
sewer drawing from Baltimore County, Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 3) and that access to public
water and sewer removes any concern that the undersized lots will not be large enough to
accommodate well and septic systems.

The Office of Planning opposes the requested variances based upon the fact that Lots 61 &
62 and lots 63 & 64 are owned by the same persons. We now know that V&W Homes owns
Lots 61, 62 and 63. The Office of Planning’s initial argument that the owner merely needs to
reconfigure two lots to arrive at a lot which will not require a variance is extended to include the
three lots owned by V&W Homes. Thus, Planning sees no hardship or practical difficulty on the

part of the owner, which could form the basis of a variance.
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At the hearing in Case No. 04-274-A, Mr. Miller brought a petition signed by numerous
neighbors opposing the variances. There was some confusion regarding the petition, which
stated that 4 homes were to be built instead of 3. However, in fact, only three new homes are
planned to be built on all four lots., Nevertheless, Mr, Miller indicated his opposition to the
variances, Also see Protestant’s photographs, Exhibit No. 2, which he testified showed that
there was not enough room for the new homes, that there were only two curb cuts onto Martell
Avenue from the lots, and that there is a problem of flooding in the neighborhood.

He and Mr. Kimmich indicated that the neighborhood had been developed primarily with
homes having double lots and that having homes on the single lots as proposed would be out of
character for the neighborhood. See the zoning map which accompanied the petition. Mz,
Moskunas, however, pointed out that the five homes on West Avenue were reoriented and
consumed only two lots in being constructed.

On the day of this hearing, Mr. Moskunas presented Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 9, which
showed an arrangement of three new homes on the three vacant lots and lot line adjustments,
which he proffered, required no variances. Essentially, he moved the new home on the middle
lot toward the rear and away from Martell Avenue, As I indicated at the hearing, this evidence
by definition indicates that there is no hardship or practical difficulty, which could form the basis
for a variance.  However, Mr. Moskunas pointed out that, if the requested variances are
approved, the three new homes could be aligned along Martell Avenue in keeping with the other

homes on the block and have large back yards just as the other homes on the block. He felt the

rotestants should under these circumstances support the variance requests.
In fairness to the Protestants thal had not seen the latest proposal, Mr, Moskunas agreed to

send this new evidence to the Protestants and keep the record open for their response. After



apparently some consultation with the County agencies, the Protestants decided to oppose the

variances as shown by their March 4, 2004 letter included in the file.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of L.aw

As stated to Mr. Moskunas at the hearing, by definition there can be no practical
difficulty or hardship if he finds a way to do what he wants without a variance. Exhibit No. 9
shows such a plan. The Protesiants, for whatever reas;:m, did not accept his proposal to support
the petitions of variance so that the three new home would align along Martell Avenue.
Consequently, I must deny the variances. Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 9 shows that by rearranging
lot lines and positioning homes there is a means to comply within the zoning regulations and not
requite any variances. Thus, there is no unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty. In
addition, regarding practical difficulty, V&W Homes owns three adjacent lots. As the Office of
Planning indicates and Mr. Moskunas confirms, the owner can meet the regulations by
reconfiguring these lots.

Finally, I note that the petition requests approval of the undersize lot pursuant to Section
304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. It has been this office’s consistent position
that Section 304 is an alternative route for approval of undersized lots. If a lot qualifies under
Section 304 then nothing further is needed. However, Section 304.1 specifically requires that the
owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and area
requirements. I find that in this case the owner does own sufficient land to comply with the
width regulations and consequently is not entitled to approval under Section 304. Also note that
the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual refers to the “six year rule” for properties considered
Ifor approval under Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. This policy

&Eidresses the practice of some applicants who, prior to consideration of undersized adjoining

' Jots, nominally transfer title to a third party prior to the hearing, which would then allow them to




claim that they have no interest in adjoining land, no means of combining lots, and, theretore,

meet the requirement of not having sufficient adjoining land. 1 find that the “six year rule” of

said Policy Manual is applicable to these properties.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be denied.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _| & day of March, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the

required 55 ft. and to approve an undersized lot per Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby

DENIED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that in any future petition for approval of this property as

an undersized lot, that the zoning history shall include the finding that the “six year rule” of

Section 304 of the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual applies to this property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

N2
JOHIN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSION.
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

(30) days of the date of this Order.
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore Count
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Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

James I, Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidi, Zoning Commissioner

March 19, 2004

Vincent Moskunas

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towson, Maryland 21286

Re: Petitions for Variance

Case Nos. 04-274-A & 04-275-A
Property: Lot #61 & Lot #62, Martell Avenue

Dear Mr. Moskunas:

Enclosed please find the decisions rendered in the above-captioned cases. The
petitions for variance have been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
éahn V. Murph%
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure
ce: Susan Fanzone Donald S. Miller
7223 Holabird Avenue 1817 West Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222 Baltimore, MD 21222
Martha & William Kimmich
7128 Martell Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21222

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%]é} Printed on Regycled Paper



Metition fm’V ariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Bal ore Coun

for the property located at
which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the prcapeeg?f situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varlance from Section(s)
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of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficuity) (a) the subject property is and has been a lot of record on a plat
entitled "Justus Martell" recorded 4/82 since 1910. (b)the configuration of the lot hinders com-

pliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)}; thus, strict compliance with such
regulations would unreasonabily prevent the use of the property as permitted. {(c)the lots in the
surrounding area are consistently 50' wide, with an existing single family dwelling; therefore, the
relief being requested is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, Or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, postir:ﬁ, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

ifWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penailties of

jury, that /we are the lagal owner(s) of the erty which
E&sw ubject of this PEtiﬂGI’g‘l. © property
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Lo Fanrone

Name - Type or Print o T “Name - Type or Print ] T T
- Neceasen-SeeDeath Corf
Signature | ature '
, WA e
Address T “Telephone No. Nama - Type or Print .
Chty o State 2ip Code - Bignature : i T
Attorney For Pelitioner: 225 1olalavd Ane 10282 292/
* - dreas _ * Zl 7,2?’/ Telephone No.
5 44 /WD
Name - Type or Print ] ' | ~City St W’S State Zip Code” )
R ] ntacted:
Sighature | | R
| . - Y Uke Sumn e i

. v . W 3
Wsw , MD 211
) p Code O -t '"j%é;r ) p Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Roviewsd By . (A m_me;/aj
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #7129 MARTELL AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Martell Avenue which is 50 feet wide at the
distance of 175 feet west of the centerline of East Avenue which is 50 feet wide. Being
Lot No. 62 in the subdivision of Justus Martell as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
Book No. 4, folio No. 82, containing 12,200 square feet. Also known as #7129 Martell

Avenue and located in the 12" Election District, 7" Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Suite 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060

1L 2 75



GORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

authority of the Zoning Act and {Regulations of Baltimare '

The Z;:mlng chmmiaslﬂnar j Baltimore County, by |
in Towson, Maryiand on-.

Gounty will hold a public hearin
the property identifled hereln as follows:
. Gase; # 04-275-A |
Lot 62, Martell Avente ST
S/side of Martef! Avenus, 200 [fest sast of centerlina: of
| West Aventie “
« 12th Election District — 7th Councilmanlc District
Legal Owner(s): Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone
Variance: to permit a ot width of 50 feet in Hleu of the re-
guired 55 feet and to approve an yndersized lot,
Hearing: Monday, Fabruary z:ﬁ. 2004 at 2:00 p.m, in
Room 407, Counly Courts 8uliding, 401 Boslay Avenus.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zunqu Commissloner for Baltimore Gounty

NOTES: {1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Plﬂasaafntact the Zoning Com-

missloper's Dffice at {410) 887-8386.
(2} For information concerning the Flle and/or Hearing,,
at (410} 887-33051,

Contact the Zoning Review Offic
21016 Fh.5 | (647999

—_——

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

- — ey

5| 200

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, M d.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_25 L_,on:t

M The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
) Catonsville Times

L] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE |
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

No. 30552
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Ca;se No.: 04: '217;;*"'/-\ .
Petitioner/Developer: LQAXMH i oL~ Eﬁ (2O E
Date of Hearing/ Closing; __ECE& -y ’Z@&Z}
Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111 :

111 West Chesapeaks Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladics and Geutlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required hy

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at LQ ) #g:@ ZM H,{) [2 Z L C. /0 [/ r
00 FEET Faet o W Ee7 AUE

i .
v e, v A o e il " iy

The sign(s) were posted on 5 ;ﬂ k_} %0 ;_;—2/(9 © 4 e —

(Month, Day, Year)

Smcarely,

‘.!M ' ‘ o m il

(Signature of Sign Poster and Dato)

Crantand B, AN oo S
(Printed Name)

2225 Ryersod OneLc
(Address)

DAUTIVIORE, MD. 2172727
(City, State, Zip Code)

C410S %4’1- 42l |
olephone Number)
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Department of Permits a”

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Exectitive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

January 20, 2004
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identifiea
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-275-A

ot 62, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 200 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

h

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized lot,

Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

\ANL Ul e

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Mr. and Mrs. Fanzone, 7223 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Site Rite Surveying, 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(NI
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
\) Thursday, February 5, 2004 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
V & W Homes 410-320-5316
502 Sylvan Way
Pasadena, MD 21122

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-275-A

Lot 62, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 200 feet east of centerline of Wast Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized lot.

-....? Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

E E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits am. .

Development Management Baltimore County

Directort’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

January 14, 2004

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-275-A

Lot 62, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 200 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized iot.

Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AT

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Mr. and Mrs. Fanzone, 7223 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Site Rite Surveying, 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

)

Printad on Recycled Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 3, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Piease forward biiling to:
V & W Homes 410-320-5316

002 Sylvan Way
Pasadena, MD 21122

—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-275-A

Lot 62, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 200 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7' Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized lot.

Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Zwrenca

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits and“

Development Management Baltimore County

—

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Diwrector

Director’s Office
County Office Building
L11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
lel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

January 5, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-275-A

Lot 62, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 200 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized lot,

Hearing: Monday, February 16, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AN, Bbioce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Mr. and Mrs. Fanzone, 7223 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Site Rite Surveying, 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 31, 2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFIC

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 29, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
V & W Homes 410-320-5316

502 Sylvan Way
Pasadena, MD 21122

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-275-A

Lot 62, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 200 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized lot.

Hearing: Monday, February 16, 2004, at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

s

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: QRS- /9
Petitioner: | G&

WAZ) |
Address or Location: ] _L ’//L WW *VCWVW

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name; _\[ﬂ'-' W WW\M

m

Address: y J . ANV | 3}

ey

Telephonr:} Nu%ber:- | ;ECU %0“ -51 . : . ]




RE | Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 20, 2004

Mrs. Susan Fanzone
7223 Holabird Avenue
Baltimeore, Maryland 21222

Dear Mrs. Fanzone:

RE: Case Number:04-275-A, Lot 62 Martell Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 4, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a pearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. (.2 20,00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:clb

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Site Rite Surveying,inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soybean 1nk
on Recycled Paper



o Driven to Bxeel
State hwa ‘ [iobert [.. Fl.ﬂﬂﬂgﬂn, Sﬁf??‘ﬂa??}
Nell J. Pedorsen, ddminisiralor
tion

Administra
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Robert L, Ehrlieh, Jr., Governor
Michael 5. Steele, L. Governor

Date: /2. /& .67

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimorc County Office of ltemNo. 27 & 2T 12
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/[ L

_A Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-frec number is
Meriland Heligy Service for iimpaived Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.71656 Siatowide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Streel + Baltimore, Mavyland 21202 ¢ Phone 410.645.0300 » wwwmaryiandroads.com



Sent By: 0;

URDER BECEIVED FOR FILING

2/17) o

Date

By

0; Dec-24-03 12:45PM; Page 2/2

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M, Kotroco, Director PATE: December 23, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 7129 Martell Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 04-275

Petitioner: Joseph Fanzone
Zoning: DR AS

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does nmot support the petitioner’s requiest. - Per. Section 304 of the.
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), a one-family detached dwélling may: be-erected
on a lot having an area or width at the building line less than that required by the BCZR if the
owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and atea

requirement.

This office has determined that the owner of the subject 50-foot wu:le lot also owns tha adwinmg
50-foot wide lot. Therefore, this office recommends that the pemmner g Vanance and undersized

lot request be DENTED.

repared by: Mﬂ%&_‘_
cction Chief: MN——'
'K/LL:MAC: (




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 29, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 22, 2003
Item Nos. 267, 269, 270, 271, 272,
273,274,275, 279, and 283

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments,

RWB:CEN:;rb

cc: File

ZAC-12-22-2003-ITEM NO§ 267-279 AND 283-12292003



Sent By: 0; 0, Dec-24-03 12:45PM, Page 1/2

IR T . ©  INTEroJFFICE CORRREPONDEN
oy e % - REGWHENDAWH FQHM
o B ? 3 “ P 3l TRV ey ‘ A y: o
TO: Dfrwtor. OMfice of Pisfining & Comminity Conservation” R parmitor Case No. O 2 75 - 4
Attention: Jefirey Long _ | Lo
County Courts Buliding RW‘% R A Rl RIS (L L U N
401 Boslay Avenue S I e ———
Towson, MD 21204 . ?:“4}; | i “”*I'j""“- - *ﬂ Rasidentlat Pramning Fee Pald |
FROM: Amold Jablon, Director R r“* . oo |
Department of Permits & Developmant Management - Accepted by [Tj2 |
- Dat LY |
RE:  Undersized Lots - . !,..,,._ | —— A o E

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Ballimore County Zoning Regulations) sfective June 25, 1094, this oMo Is ttin dations and ts fro
the Office of Planning and Community Cﬂﬁumﬂun prior {o this offica’s approval of a dmlﬂng permit. o T TRCommen , e and cammants Tam

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:;

~902 Svlvan Wam 4,."- Uﬁlb 7| 41’0'%20‘@5%

dfmg | Felephone Numoar

Lot AﬁMHM&MML action Dis ﬂ“ Cuunnilmanlﬁ biutrlct_:?__ Square Feat _L,l_..._....
Lot Lecation: N @Mﬂlﬂdanmar ul_mm_ I 15 oo from N & S@a«mr of Eagi' N'(M OS] JWIMIM,

{amn
Land Owner:glﬂﬂnﬁﬂf\ ﬂk% %ng_’\ FﬂMMM/ Tax Account Number |'2',0é:000@] l
Atldress: LA G A VA j A -ﬁld - J e /z’l 'z"z’%ﬁbphanu Nurriber ¢ }

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-, (to be submiited for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Consarvation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMIYS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY]

. PROVIOED?
‘ \"53...— NO

1. This Récommendation Form (3 copes) il
2. Parmit Application {P{hWﬁ @P]GMI i __"""i.
3. Site Plan

Property (3 coples) _‘::._/_ s
4, Bullding Elnyltlnn Drawings el -
5. Photographs (ploase label all photos claady) o

Adioining Bulkdings
~ Sumounding Neighborhond

6. Curient Zoning Classification: D‘ﬂ' ‘:-;' £

TO BE FILLED IN BY YTHE

RECOMMENDATIONS | GO ;
D Approval Disapproval D Approval conditionad an

D€, ATHICHALD

” / s/
Shred by ﬂf . Il'....«..- Atldr Dater A
ﬂlle 3 Gammunity Consarvation

SN ) | Ravisad 2/25/99




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
Lot 62 Martell Avenue; S/side Martell Ave

200’ E c¢/line of West Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
12" Election & 7" Councilmanic Districts *
Legal Owner(s): Joseph (deceased) & Susan * FOR

Fanzone
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
X 04-275-A
* # * * ¥ # Z ¥ * % % 0 *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.
e Mok Jmmaganc
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

DEC 1/ 9003 Contie S Do p
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Per....cceeecnen Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17" day of December, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101,

Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

M0up  Slummn et

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




ZONING C{JHHISS*H'S POLICY MANUAL

SECTION 304 -~ USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE-FAMILY LOTS - Prior to the
application for a building permit, the applicant must provide
satlisfactory documentation. The applicant may be required to
furnish:

8. a copy of the pre-1955 deed or subdivision plat;
b. {no additions)

¢. contiguous ownership

1L Is obvious that Section 304 of tLho Baltimore Counly Zening
Regulations recognizes the existence of parcels ol properly that
did not meet the minimum lot sizes mandated at the time the
minimum lot slze regulations were passed. To do otherwise would
have the effect of rendering such undersized lots useless, and
such laegislation would be unconstitutionsal.

1. Section 304 B.C.2Z.R,, however, 1s silent as to when
contiguous ownership would serve as a bhar to its
implementation, i.e., contiguous ownership in existence only
at the time this regulation was passed or contiguous
ownership In existence at that time and at any time
thersafter.

2. 1t ls therefore important to consider the intent of the owner

who attempts to invoke the applicability of Section 304 BCZR,
Each situalion must be judged individually by the particular
facte and circumstances presented., If the intent to avolid
the regulations is obvious, Section 304¢c. camnot be invoked
and variances must be required. An obvious method used is
called "checkerboarding”. The owner of a tract of land
consisting of undersized lots makes conveyances of certain
lots in order to create a pattern of ownership which
qualifies each parcel as an undersized lot in 2 single and
separate ownership, thereby avoiding the necessity of public
hearing and notice for a variance. Often this is done by
transferring title to members of the owner's family or to his
buginess assocliates, e.g9., to officers of the corporation
which purchuased the tract. Another metheod 1s to sell

f adjoining undersized lots which were recently purchased to
individual, bona fide buyers. This would permit the new
owner of a Bingle undersized lot tn build without a variance,
where such permission would not have been granted to the
owner of the entlre Lract.

3, If a single owner of contiguous undersized lots:has purchased
the property in good faith and without any intent to avoid
the area requiremonts, 304c. may be used to allow the owner
to build pursuant thereto. Good falth also must be '
determined by the facts and circumstances of each sltuatlion,
but such factors as dates of purchase of the parcels, the purpose of
the purchase, the Intent of the purchase, con be utilized to so
determine. This office has traditionally applled the "eix year rule"
to determine good falth, and that rule shall be one criteria to be
used. The rule holds that if the single owner of an undersized Jlot
contiquous to another parcel owned by hlm has transferred ownershlp of
ohe to another, 304c¢., would apply if such new ownership has been held
for a period of at least six years. This rule shall not preclude
exceptions where it is clear, and equitable, that single ownership of
contiguous property was not intended to avoid area requirements.

—_—— —_—

4. Ownership Information Including:

{ 1) a property tax computer printout for all adjacent
properties, in addition to the subject property;

{ 11) copivs of the deeds for all adjacent properties, in
addition to the subjeckt property; and

(iii) a notarized offidavit stating that the applicant
has had no financial interests for the prior six
years in eny adjacent properties, .

Interpretation: The 2oning Commissioner retains the right

toction 500.6 B.C.2.R. to Interpret whether the spirit and intent
of these Regulations are being adhered to on a case-by-case basis
(see Section 101 - Ownership 2.C.P.M., Page 1-23)

3-3




WILLIAM H. KIMMICH

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

7128 Martcll Ave
Baltimore, Marvland
21222

+10-284-2328
w.kimmichi@earthlink. net

March 4% 2004

Mr. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Room 405 Courts Bldg

Sir:

Yesterday March 3,2004,1 spoke to two sections of zoning and they told me that there has been no
application to the DRC as of 3/3/04 and that it is legal to section off lots that they have presented.
The center home only has to be a given number of feet behind the offset.

I cannot honestly approve the building of three homes in this lot the way it is proposed. Breaking
up the center lot in that manner might be legal but how will it look. The driveway will also subtract
from appearance.

Building (Two) 2 homes in that space would be agrecable & would not over crowd the area The number
of homes on both sides of the strect would be the same, maintatning the integrity of the neighborhood,

Bottom lin¢ none one wants three homes on that lot.

Very truly yours,

William H. Kimmich
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TR T T i
Bt L BT
i T

T
L
: Sy """P":_‘ Lt
o -:_..-"E_:; 5
;H‘-:‘ Ty "__ "'-::__jl?_._-.‘.-l‘- _..-\.?.-...ul_
L . ".';- A =
b

Re: Undersize zoning cases on Martel Avenue

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed a plat marked as Petitioner #9 which shows revisions to

Lots 67 through 64. These are revisions which will eliminate the need for the
undersize variances 04-274-A, 04-275-A, 04-279-A and 04-280-A.

Fer letter dated December 23, 2004 from the Office of Planning re lfem No.
04-275 stating the variance would be denied because the width of the lots

were less than the fifty-five (55) feet needed under the zoning regulations. By
the revisions to the property lines, this is now possible.

Mr. Murphy, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, suggested that | send you this
new information for your review and comments. He has allowed the variances
to remain open for three (3) weeks for you to review the package and to give
him a call on your decision. He can be reached at (410) 887-4386.

The developer would like to proceed with the fifty (50) foot lots without your
protests. We feel V&W Homes design is aesthetically more appealing since

the houses are more in line and closer to Martell Avenue which allows the fwo
(2) car parking pad in front of each unit.

This letter and plat is being sent to each of you as your names appear on the
Citizen's Sign-in Sheet dated February 18, 2004.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call. Iif you do not,
please give the Deputy Zoning Commissioner your decision on this matter.

Veery truly yours
]
Vincent J. Moskunas
"-.";[:- | P v d t
SR, residen
RIS
PR RS
i T
e Enclosure
Ji,;-:.}'l'.'fﬁ.q;'l"ﬁhﬁ II:- ?
}Jé.,}!{jn‘;ﬁﬁ'ffl \
(IR LR N T p.:'
Byt ol - i
1, 0w Lpahy il T .
kgt CC. Deputy Zoning Commissioner
L ANET
EREY %:‘r :
-: ) T g .l._,lq-'ri.:-' ;'4." " .
M File:\ martell.doc



U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOTF—-w.
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE —POSTMASTER '

- / BAL T/ ‘\ﬁ

Recelved From: J A .-
SIT‘E-“ KiTie— Sqm\f!;"'-frh.\&%/j\lﬁ
oo E.J0r¢ A RoAD. \\ ‘

Ona place of ordinary mail addressed to:

! ,_M&%. MRS [oitiiam B 1‘{IHMH‘-H

U8 MARTe . AVE.
- BATe., MD 7z

| FJ

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER

Received From:
ST Rire DURN Y pJ S5 K.

Zoe E.J2P0A Radp. ’
'numu,MD.zrz.%e Sy

One plece of ordinary maeil addressad to:

MR, ﬂENALl}‘ S, Miceer
1817 Wesr Ave,

E’?ﬂ_\_ﬂ‘ra‘] Me . 201 te—

" 3941304 °5°n

PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989
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IN THE ORPHANS' COURT
(OR)
BEFORE THE REGISTER OF WILLS
FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

IN THE MATTER OF IN THE
THE ESTATE OF ORPHANS' COURT FOR
Sam R Tan § s " BALTIMORE COUNTY
DECEASED ESTATE NO. | UM S 3
***#*******i*ww**+***#******w*****w****w*******#wt#*t**t***ttt:wwt*#t#ww***ﬁw#*******#*#tt***#*******#i*#
ORDER

UPQON the foregoing s T “Fé ""*W Administration Account, Certificate of
Service and Verification, it is this day of _CCtobess . AR, by the Orphans'
Court of Baltimore County, Maryland,

ORDERED thatthe said v,v3T puD T ) Administration Account be and

Is hereby approved, subject to exceptions being filed within twenty (2Q) days from the date of this
order, at which time this Order shall become fina!. |

o A EpSet
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VALID ONLY THEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED 1S A TRUE COI'Y OF A

WITIL % RECORD ON FILE IN THE DIVISION OF VITAL |
* \E,
IMPRESSED CORDS

SEAL | '
DATE ISSUED: _ J@m“—f / W
AN /STA'I‘E REGISTRAR OF VIT'AL RECQRDS

0CT 18 2000

Please Type or Print in Black Indelible ink. Assure All Copies Are Legible.
State of Maryland / Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

Certificate of Death Reg. No.
1. Dacadent's Nama (First, Middie, Last) 2. Date of Death 3, Time of Doath
a / Moenth Cay Yeaar 0
Samue f~anzone October 17, 8002 | HI\5 A
4a Facilty Name {if not Instiution, give sirest and number) 4b. City, Town, or Localion of Death 4, Gounty of Death
(N L *
Jahns Hqutn.ﬁ ay Vi 2w _Ba.[“\l‘fmar'?.
5 Social Sacurity Number 8, Sox 7. Age (In ¥rs. last binthday)|_I Undar 1 Year | I Under 24 Hrs. | 8. Data of Birth 9. Hyrth i ;
1 %M o] F 9o { Yre Y ~Months Days | Hours | Riin, (Month, Day, Year) éuuﬂlr?]?f (State or Foreign
218-07-7065 88 Mar.20,1912| Pa,
Usual Resldance of Decadent
10a. State 104, County 10e, City, Town or Location 10d. Inside Cily Limits
Md, Baltimore Ppundalk 10 Yes 2(kNo
108, Strea! and Number 101, Zip Code 10g. Citizen of What Country?
7133 Martell Ave 21222 USA
12 Whag Decadeant Evar in U5, 13. Was Decedant of Hispanic Origin? (Specify Yes or No- 14, Race - Amencan Indian,
11. Marital Status Armad Forces? If Yos, spacify GuhanPMaxicanut F‘uéng Fti:.'-yan. atc.) Black, White, ate.
1] Naver Married  2{] Marriad }fl%l YEEME o Oy 1N Spac 5
as, Give B 0 acify: geily: :
Sﬁwmwad 4 ) Divorced Year or Dales: g pecily pacify White
15, Dacedent's Edycation 16a. Decedonrt's Usual Occupation 16b. Kind of Busimessfindustry
(Specify only highas! grade complated) {Give kind of work dona during most of working
— tHo. DO NOT usa relirad)
Elementary/Sacondary {0-12} Coltege {1-4or 5+}
11 yrs, Machinist Building Materials
7. Father's Name {First, Middis, Last) 18 Mother's Namas (First, Middle, Malden Sumama)
Carmen Fanzone Marie Terraveccia
19a [nfarmant's Nama/Relationship {Typa. Print) 18h. Mailing Addrass {Streat and Number or Rural Route Numbaer, Cily or Town, Siata, Zip Code)
Ronald Fanzone son (5 Hunt Farms Ct. Sparks, md. 21152
502 Mathod of Disposition 20b. Place of Disposition (Mame of [ Date 20¢. Location - City or Town, Stale
cametery, crematary or other place) (b + 21
1OBurial 2™cremation 3 LJRemcval from State ' t C ' .
4 D Donation 75 [JOther {Spacify} Bayview Crematory 2000 RBaltimore City
2t Sign of Funepal Service License ) 22. Nama and Addrass of Facility

Connelly Funeral Home of Dundalk, P.A.
7110_8g0llers Paint RdA. Dundalk, Md.2122.

L B ™

23a. Paft). Entar the diseasedor complications that caused the deafh. Do not enter the maode of dying, such as cardiac or respiratory arrest, proximate
shock, or heart failure. Mist only one cause on each line. 'SEZ’FLES?SS{P.

i diate C Final v
?’i‘ﬁﬁ? ﬂé‘"ﬁ& " H Subavachneid hemory lf\a.q e.
In —
9 Dus 1o {or as a consequance of)

Sequentlalty lst conditions, Dus to (ar as a consequence of):

i any, leading te immediale
cause. Enter Undarlying
Cause {Dissase or injury
thal inftalad events
rasulting in death) Last

= ——

Due to (or a5 & consequence of)

|
|
|
1
I
|
1
l
|
i
|
|
!

d.
i

2ab. Did tobacco use contribute o the cause of death?
10vas 20iNo 3[]Probebly %ﬂnknuwn

dPan II. Other aignHicant conditions contribut:ng to death but not rasulting in 1he undarlying cause gven in Fart |

(erebrovascular disease 5

v 245, Was an autopsy 24b. Weﬁa Sr““éﬁ?:." :indings
available prior lo
n‘C U mo h |G performad? completion of cause
— of daath?
10 Yes Wc} 10 Yes ﬁﬂu
25. Was case referrad to medical - 26, Place of Death {Check only ons)
examiner Haspita]* Other: ,
1] Yes Mn %mpatianl Etl ER/Outpalient  3[) DOA 4] Nursing Home 501 Residence & CIOther {Specify)
27 Manper of Death 28a. Date of lgury 28b. Tima of 28¢c. lwur& at 28d. Describa how injury occurred
Pandi {Month, Day Year) Injury ork?
1 5batural 5 [} Panding " {QlYes 2[IN
(3 Accidant nvestigation as o
3L[] Suicide sL1Gould not e 1750t 0 e of Injury - At home, tarm, steaet, factory, office o 28l. Location (Streat and Number or Rural Route Number,
4 [J Homicids determinad building, aJﬂ.ﬁ;’Spﬂﬂfﬁd Y Criy or Town, State)
20a. Cerifdier ﬂnﬂlfylng Physician: To tha besl of my knowledge, daath occurrad at the time, date and placa, and due to the cause(s} and manner as statad
(Chack only 1 WMadical Examiner: On the basis of examinatien and/or investigation, in my opinion, death occurred al the ime, date and ptace, and due o the cause(s)
o) and manner stated .
poh Signature and titla of cenifier 29¢. Licansa number 28d. Dale slgnad (Month, Day, Year)

4 1t 7 AAD LDH 7533 Ccrobes |7, 2000

1 30 Name and address At parson who complet t(cﬂ se of death {Item 23a) (Type, Print)

,/ﬁﬁﬁl J%<;Hf M£€44Z> é/ﬁ“VQJ éfﬁﬁ?f%wvdr/?yét.).Eiﬂ/y%kWﬁngZJZJg{

#mw-'- 4

HSL Date tlled fMonth, Day."Year} ﬁ L agistrar nalure /é
é ; A
anr 4 s NN b ){W e

H277



" VALID ONI'Y ~ { EEREBY CERTIFY THA

O WITH OF A RECORD ON FILE IN
. IMPRESSED

 SEAL

" DATE ISSUED: wﬂzﬁ 1998

Please Type or Print In Black Indelible ink. Assure A

jE ATTACHED IS A TRUE COPY
THE DIVISION OF VITAL RECORDS.

/Mtlu widiin=( o s i}

’STATE REGISTRAR OF VITAL RECORDS

il Coples Are Legible.

State of Maryland / Department of Health and Mental Hyglene

Certificate of Death Reg.No. B -
1. Decedent's Name (First, Middile, Last) X 2. Dale of Death | 3. Time of Daath
Month Day Yoar
TosEPH FAN2ons APRIL 17 1998 | 09:08AM
48 Facllity Neme (I not Institution, give street and number) . 4b. Clty, Town, or Locallon of Daath 40. Gounty of Deaih
THE JOHNS HOPKINS HOSPITAL BALTIMORE CITY N/A
B t { {Under 24 Hrs. .
5. Soola! Sacurlty Number &, Sax 7. Age {in yrs, last birthtay) nl:?l:!:f g::; lHGEiar wﬁ: 8. ﬁéﬁrﬂf JE:R Voar) 9, ﬂ&m;f?ﬁp (Stats or Foraign

: 286-03-3811 | 'BM20F 84 Y

s,

Tuly 27 1913 paA

Usunal Resldance of Decadent

t0a. Stats 10b, Counly 10c. Chy, Town or Locallon t0d Inaide Chy Limits
ey
MD Baltimore Dundalk 1L1Yes 2(dNo
1G9, Siraal and Number ) 101, I'-i:- Coda . 104, Qltizen of What Counlry?
g 7223 Holabird ave 21222 Uusa
11, ia 12. Was Dacadent Ever in U.S. 13, Was Dacedant of Hiapanio Orlgin? (Speo) Yes or No- {4. Race - American Indian,
§ Marltai Siatus Armed Forces? i Yas, spacily muhan!rJ axf:mnﬂ. Pua{ng Hlyan. ate.) Black, Whits, ata,
1 10 Nevar Married  2{{Marriad |1' > ‘r'a‘sah 2] No {Oves 2RNe  Sooc
_E" 3 [ Widowed 4 {1Dvorced Ya:frsﬁr Daﬂtaa: °s 2K No peally Spaclty White
E t5. Decadent's Education 16a. Dacadant's Usual Qeeupation 18b, Kind of -E.uslnassﬂndustw N
[ {Specily only highest grade complatad) {Give kind of work dong during most of working
B. fite. DO NOT use retired)
£ Elementary/Secondary {0-12) Collage (1-4or 54) '
St Machine Operator Western - Electric
@ [ 17. Father's Nama (Firs), Middis, Last) 18, Mather's Nama (First, Middls, Maiden Sumame}
m 1 +
o Carmello Fanzone Maria Terravecchia
18a. Informant's Name/Ratalianshlp (Type, Print) 180, Maliing Address (Straet and Number or Rural Foute Number, Cily or Town, State, Zip Code} 210 44

James M., Fanzone / son 12131 Little Patl'lxent Pkwy Columbia, MD

20a. Mathod of Dlspositlon 20b. Placa of Disposition r’Namﬁ of r Date 20c, l.ocation « City or Town, State
tOaural 2X)Cremation 3 [IRemoval from State comelary, cromatory or oiher place) Apr . 21
4 ODonation 5 [1Other (Spacily) Met~o Crematory 11998 Catonsville, MD

22.8&ma and Addrpss of Facility
onnelly Funer

7110 Scllers P

g 21. Signature of Funaral Sewice Licensea

al Home of Dundalk
oint RA 21222

23a. Parti, Enter the dis¢ffse, or complications ihal caused the gbhth, Do nof the made of dylng, such as cardiac or respiratory arras T Approximate
shock, or hoart {ail Llalrnnly EI"‘IB causa on aacﬁﬂﬂnm 9 hot entar & of dylng preatory : In?grvafnﬂﬁatwaen
| Onsel and Death
|
Imimediate Causa {Final - |
diseasa or condliton = L S cHE
rasulting In death} a. EC’ L l *it" ‘L4 : L DA. a3
Due to {or as 8 consaquence of); |
- I
b PeEckolic AL BeApPpeR 2 bDAYs
. | —
Sequantially list conditlons, Dus to (or as a consequence of): f
it any, laEad ngﬂuémm?diata . |
gg‘;,?é Blaoase o D . CORoMARY ARTERY biscAse | 16 YeAAg
'E";g:m’mqﬂ}:ddg;tﬂrﬁ'f_ﬂ at Dusa to {or as a consaquenca of); i v
|
d. I —
f

Part [, Other significant conditions contributing to death bul rot resuiting In the underlylng cause glvan In Part |

23h. Ii"ld tobacco uss contribute to the cuusaEi daath'?m
1{1Yes 2[{No 3(3Probably 4[]Unknown

—_— e e

24a. Was an autopsy 24b. Were aulopsy findings
parformad? avaitabls prior 1o
complelion of cause
of daaih?

10 Yes 2{AND 1] vYas EﬁNﬂ

— ——m—

To Be Completed by Physiclan/Medical Examiner

25. "";:%f“‘?? raferred to medleal 26. Plage of Daaih (Chack oniy ons) N
) nar ) ‘ -
1) Yes EE’N& Hospital: 1 Iﬂlnputiant 20 ER/Quipatient 300 DOA Cther 4[1INursing Home 5§ Rasldence 6 C10thar {Specify)
g2 Mannar of Daath 28a. Date of rgury 28b. Tima of 28c. Injury al 28d. Dascribe how injury occurred
0 1 ﬂNEiUI’HJ 5 [ Pending {Month, Day Yoar) Injury ork?
ﬁ 2] Accidant investigation M 1C1Yes 2(INo
3] Sulcide B[Gould notba [0 e homa, farm, streel. factory. office 281, Locallon (Straat and Number or Rural Route Numbber,
E 4 (3 Homlcida detemined building, efo. (Spacty) + TREIRTY Chy or Tawn, State)
o | 29a. Cerlfflar g Certitylng Physiclan: To the bes! of my knowladge, death ;ﬂurrad al the time, dale and place, and due fo the cause{s} and manner as sialed,
ﬂ {Chack only Madlcal Examinar: On the basig of axamination and/or Invastigation, In my opinlon, death occurred at the time, date and placa, and dua to the cause(s}
E one} and mannar siated,
= | 26b, Signature and thia of cerlifiar 29¢. Licensa number’ 28d. Date signed (Month, Day, Year)

b(}b;,(;g__g\ Mo, Pl b, | RES 000

APRIL |+, 1998

30. Nama and addrass of parson who completed cause of death {ltem 234) (Typa, Print}

DANVIEL . BRowr LoD PORTH okfe STRECT  BALTIMOLE mp LI 287 -910b

J1. Data liled {Month, Day, Year)

~ APR 201398

A 278




®

ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

Date Completed/Initials

-5 Y
/

-’
Zoning Case No. " 5

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and place

appropriately; put label and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
sample, taking billing information for advertising from advertising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising

notice in Patuxent's box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
‘red” folder, mail copy to zoning commissioner's office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder; file in

numerical order in cabinet next to copier until it is pulled for sending to zoning
commissionet’s office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter: make appropriate copies; mail original

and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner: file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date; type letter confirming new date; make

appropriate copies; mail original and copies; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinet)

&k
ADVERTISING/POSJF\/ED CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; put
certificates in file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file; make
copies; type comments letter; mail original to petitioner: file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following

week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of
hearing file has been completed; secure all papers under clips in file; send files for

hearings to zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for administrative
on Tuesday morning)

10/5/99






. hereaftar srected sball be the average of the front -

b

3

SITE PLAN TO BE USED IN JETERMINING FRONT YARD DEPTHS IN RESILENCE ZONES

VHEER THE IMMEDIATE ADJOINING LOTS ARE ROT IMPROVED *
Reference - Section 303.1 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ‘

303.1 —In D.R.2, D.R.3.5 u:a P.R.S.5 Zones the . 54 n‘.* \} ?’b W HWY& )

front yard depth of any building or other structure

tely sdjoining lots sxre not both s0 improved, ihen

A
B EL | %ppllconl't mm _ )
b ey 1174 Mol foetid,
D
the 'depth of the fromnt of buil hereaftsr E
emtadmbomtﬁﬂ!thﬂnthnlﬂmndthof o

ench side provided such ' . [atﬁ' ZCE
FL _h - date '
front vards of 11 smoroved lots within 200 feet .

with privoipsl boildings situsts within 200 feei of
mhatmt.prnﬂdadthnmdmningahal tom( “4 )-E— 4/)= NORMAL REQUIRED SETBACKS

- m:uﬁtuummm.mmmmmu-
the

hmﬁ:ﬁhﬁuthckmnthmﬁountinn.ﬂ.z

gonen, 50 feet in D.R.3.5 scnes and L0 feet in D.R.5.5 *,,,ﬂ,-_-,,,, nm;ggnﬁgom D.R.2 - 65 ft.
zonas, In Do cass, however, shall nonrssidential )  qaveroged) D.R.3.5- 55 it,
principsl bujldings have front yards of lege depth | D.R.S.5- 50 {t.

tban thope specified therefrom in the ares regulationa
for Il.l:.ﬂ. n-n-a.s and mms:; “‘p“ﬂ'ﬂ!'




“wi THE UNDERSIG D ARE HOMEOWNERS @ RESIDENTS OF .
y3 DUNDALK, MD. L

THIS PETITION IS TO PROTEST THE VARIANCE CHANGES REQUESTED IN ORDER TO

BUILD 4 NEW HOMES ON MARTELL AVENUE.
THE VARIANCE APPLICATION NUMBERS ARE:

04-274-A
04-275-A @
04-280-A
04-279-A

THE PERSON WHO JUST PURCHASED THIS LAND WANTS TO BUILD 4 HOMES INSTEAD 3

HOUSES, WHICH WOULD MEET BALTIMORE COUNTY REGULATIONS.
OUR NEIGHBORHOOD IS KNOWN FOR LARGE YARDS AND NO ONE SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO

CRAM IN AN EXTRA HOME, JUST TO MAKE A BIGGER PROFIT,
HE SHOULD FOLLOW THE LAW IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, WHICH CALLS FOR 55 FT TO

BUILD A NEW HOME
ALSO, WE ARE VERY CONCERNED ABOUT HAVING AN ALLEY OR ACCESS SPACE BEHIND THE

HOMES ADJACENT ON WEST AVENUE. IN THE EVENT OF A FIRE OR OTHER EMERGENCY.

EVERYONE WOULD RATHER KEEP ANY OPEN LAND UNDEVELOPED- BUT, IF SOMEONE NEEDS
TOBUILD HOUSES ON IT- WE INSIST HE ONLY BUILD 2 OR 3 TASTEFULLY DESIGNED

HOMLES & NOT BE ALLOWED TO SQUEEZE IN AN EXTRA HOME.
WE FEEL THAT THE PRESENT REQUIREMENT OF 55 FT TO BUILD A NEW HOME,

SHOULD BE UPHELD!!

L]

NAME ADDRESS PHONI

Coqes 1030 Maldloc- 20222 Yp- 207 48y
W:“,mm }-/ &:Q_f,,_qd,g/\ (38 J’lla}«’/ﬁ / Nve Z212%1 ar.”ofagl-!"g}acf
Andrea. PO@,@VO I West e, 21222 Y- 00 - 3=

jﬁm /5 75 Qi 151 e s /a;zf 7/222 U 0258058y

A /MQL/SV 46 Mactol { (s, 21002, 420-285-0687

.*ch‘aufi/wu Eﬁk;glmux £ 52:.25/7?&{/{/@&?({@_4# 225  Hip QLY 43S
/xf«czﬁ /(3 /7/2/%6// v, AILAIA 410-2869. 575

or
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